RESOLUTION NO. 203

REAUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT FUNDING FOR THE DIVISION OF INFORMATION SERVICES AND AMENDING THE 2024 ALBANY COUNTY BUDGET

Introduced: 4/8/24

By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution Nos. 257 and 542 for 2022, this Honorable Body authorized the County Executive to enter into agreements with the New York State Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Services to accept funding related to the Albany County Hazard Mitigation Grant Program, and

WHEREAS, The Division of Information Services has indicated that due to encumbrance limits, the remaining funding must be reauthorized and incorporated into the 2024 Albany County Budget, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature, that reauthorization of funding pursuant to Resolution Nos. 257 and 542 for 2022 is hereby granted, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2024 Albany County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A1680.0 by \$55,811 in increasing the following items:

Increase Line Item A1680 0 4306 HSP21 Revenue -2021 SHSP Grant by \$10,597

Increase Line Item A1680 0 4306 HSP22 Revenue – 2022 SHSP Grant by $\$45{,}214$

Increase Appropriation Account A1680.4 by \$10,597 by increasing Line Item A1680 4 4021 HSP21 Computer Supplies -2021 SHSP Grant by \$10,597

Increase Appropriation Account A1680.2 by \$45,214 by increasing Line Item A1680 4 2050 HSP22 Computer Equipment – 2022 SHSP Grant by \$45,214

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.